to the valuation model. The Group has exposure to valuation risk through its investments in real estate assets, private equity
investments as well as other alternative instruments and project development.

With regards to investments in certain asset classes, the Group’s potential exposure can be categorised into two: namely, traditional
investments and alternative investments. Traditional investments include cash, listed equity and fixed income instruments. Alternative
investments are the real estate assets, private equity, hedge funds, unquoted securities and equities, hospitality, and are generally less
liquid than traditional investments. Currently, the asset classes being referred to as alternative investments are the real estate assets,
private equity, hospitality and infrastructure projects.

The Group’s Market risk Framework includes:

·Market risk - comprising equity, interest rate, interest basis and currency risks;

30

Nigeria Sovereign Investment Authority
Consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

(All amounts are in thousands of Naira) Impact on
Exchange rates
(USD to Naira)

Net exposure
translation

Sensitivity to 5%
strengthening

Sensitivity to 5%
weakening

Group

31 December 2015 Profit or loss 196.5 51,577,004 (2,578,850) 2,578,850
Other

comprehensive
income 196.5 113,479,673 (5,673,984) 5,673,984

(All amounts are in thousands of Naira) Impact on
Exchange rates
(USD to Naira)

Net exposure
translation

Sensitivity to 5%
strengthening

Sensitivity to 5%
weakening

Group

31 December 2014 Profit or loss 167.5 59,380,649 (2,969,032) 2,969,032
Other

comprehensive
income 167.5 97,315,725 (4,865,786) 4,865,786

Authority

31 December 2015 Profit or loss 196.5 51,190,840 (2,559,542) 2,559,542
Other

comprehensive
income 196.5 103,249,573 (5,162,479) 5,162,479

Authority

31 December 2014 Profit or loss 167.5 53,189,883 (2,659,494) 2,659,494
Other

comprehensive
income 167.5 88,040,883 (4,402,044) 4,402,044

5.4.4 Interest risk management

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group's monetary and non-monetary assets and liabilities to changes in foreign
exchange movements at the end of the reporting periods. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the relevant foreign exchange
rate increased/decreased by the percentage disclosed in the table below, with all other variables held constant. This represents
management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the foreign exchange rates, having regard to historical volatility of those
rates. The increase or decrease in profit or loss arises mainly from a change in the foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of US

[…]

market data that is readily available, regularly distributed or updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary and provided by independent sources
that are actively involved in the relevant market. There were no transfers between levels during the year.

Level 3 is comprised of investments in hedge funds and private equity funds held by the Authority that are not quoted in active markets. In
determining the fair value of these investments, the Authority relies on the valuation as reported in the latest available financial statements and/or
capital account statements provided by the investment manager, unless the Authority is aware of reasons that such a valuation may not be the best
approximation of fair value. In such cases, the Authority reserves the right to assign a fair value to such investments which differs from the one
reported by the investment manager.

34

Nigeria Sovereign Investment Authority
Consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of fair value movements for available-for-sale financial assets:

Group Authority

31 December
2015

31 December
2015

N'000 N'000

5% change in
fair value inputs Inputs Difference Difference

Fair value movement Increase (121,297) (72,906)
Decrease 121,297 72,906

Group Authority
31 December

2014
31 December

2014
N'000 N'000

5% change in
fair value inputs Inputs Difference Difference

Fair value movement Increase 252,462 166,472
Decrease (252,462) (166,472)

6.1

Group
31 December 2015

In thousands of Naira Note
Held-to-
maturity

Loans and
receivables

Available-for-
sale

Other
financial
liabilities

Total carrying
amount Fair value

Cash and cash
equivalents

15 -
37,983,532

- -
37,983,532 37,983,532

Advances 16 - 4,756 - - 4,756 4,756
Investment securities: 17
Measured at fair
value - -

113,479,673
-

113,479,673 113,479,673
Measured at
amortised cost 20,672,575 30,230,299 - - 50,902,874 45,580,808

Other assets 18 - 1,467,752 - - 1,467,752 1,467,752
20,672,575 69,686,339 113,479,673 - 203,838,587 198,516,521

Trade and other payables 22 - - - 15,788,509 15,788,509 15,788,509

- - - 15,788,509 15,788,509 15,788,509

Financial assets and financial liabilities

Available-for-sale financial assets

NAV adjusted

The financial instruments by category for the Group and the Authority are shown in the tables below:

Available-for-sale financial assets

NAV adjusted

35

Nigeria Sovereign Investment Authority
Consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

Group
31 December 2014

In thousands of Naira Note
Held-to-
maturity

Loans and
receivables

Available-for-
sale

Other
financial
liabilities

Total carrying
amount Fair value